

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

COOK COUNTY REPUBLICAN
PARTY,

Plaintiff,

v.

J.B. PRITZKER et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-4676

The Honorable Robert M. Dow, Jr.

**Plaintiff's Joint Reply in Support
of its Motion for Preliminary
Injunction**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiff has properly alleged that it will suffer an injury absent an injunction. 1

II. Plaintiff has demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits. 5

A. This Court should review SB 1863 under the *Anderson-Burdick* standard, not rational basis as Defendants suggest. 5

B. There is no rational relationship between the COVID-19 crisis and the provisions of SB 1863. 7

i. Ballot Harvesting 7

ii. Requiring 3 of 3 Election Judges to Disqualify A Signature 9

iii. Publishing the Names and Addresses of Those who Request a Ballot by Mail..... 11

iv. Extending the Time to Cure Provisional Ballots 12

v. Allowing Underage Election Judges 13

vi. Declaring a State Holiday 14

III. The balance of harms favors an injunction. 16

IV. The public interest would be served by an injunction. 16

V. In the alternative, the Court should require Defendants to reject ballots without signed ballot delivery authorizations. 17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 6, 7, 8

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 6

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) 11

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd. 553 U.S. 181 (2008) 5, 6

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (U.S. 2019) 9

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the U.S.A., Inc., 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) 2, 5

Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 5

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 6

League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 1

Nader v. Keith, 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 4

Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortés, 218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 6

United States v. Gradwell, 243 U.S. 476 (1917) 16

Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 2

Statutes

10 ILCS 5/19-1 7

10 ILCS 5/19-6 17

10 ILCS 5/19-8 9

10 ILCS 5/2B-1..... 7

10 ILCS 5/2B-20..... 9, 10, 13, 17

10 ILCS 5/2B-55..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 11

Md. Election Law Code Ann. § 10-202..... 14

Minn. Stat. § 204B.19 14

Minn. Stat. § 204C.15 14

Tex. Elec. Code § 32.0511 14

Tex. Elec. Code §32.051 14

Tex. Elec. Code §32.072 14

Other Authorities

Doug Bock Clark, “The Tearful Drama of North Carolina’s Election-Fraud Hearings,” *New Yorker*, Feb. 24, 2019..... 4

Illinois State Board of Elections, Election Results, 2016 General Election, Cook County 10

Jon Levine, “Confessions of a Voter Fraud: I was a Master at Fixing Mail-In Ballots,” *New York Post*, Aug. 29, 2020..... passim

Joshua A. Douglas, “The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions,” 67 *Vand. L. Rev.* 89 (2014) 12

Karen A. Yarbrough, “Polling Places, November 03, 2020 Presidential General Election.”..... 15

Mark Niese, “1,000 People Double-Voted in Georgia Primary, Says Secretary of State,” *Atlanta Journal-Constitution*, Sept. 8, 2020..... 13

Tim Hains, “Dr. Fauci: Voting in Person Will be as Safe as Going to the Grocery Store, if You Follow Guidelines,” *RealClear Politics* Aug. 14, 2020..... 16
